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Comparison to Previous Hymnals

The following pages are from Christian Worship: Planning Guide.* This guide includes several hymn
indexes, including an exhaustive Scripture index for the hymns. These pages are provided to expedite
planning by those using the Year C Planner (https://www.christianworship.com/resources #9 under
Look Inside) with its hymn suggestions from the new hymnal but whose congregations have not yet
purchased the new hymnal.

As pointed out elsewhere, it is not necessary to have new hymnals to use the new lectionary and the
Year C Planner. You can easily adapt the worship plan for CW21 in the Year C Planner to CW93. The new
lectionary is available in the free test drive version of CW Service Builder (builder.christianworship.com)
and for purchase from Logos. Since the Gospel readings in the new lectionary are almost always
identical to the old, you can still use Planning Christian Worship (worship.welsrc.net) for hymn
suggestions if you’re still using CW93. (Just watch for any hymns that focus on a First or Second Reading
that might have changed in CW21.)

See also the free resources provided at https://welscongregationalservices.net/the-foundation/. These
are coordinated with the new lectionary.

Don’t rule out a hymn title because you associate it with a tune that is unfamiliar. Fifty-one “old” hymns
from CWg3 and CWS have been retuned. You can quickly find these by noting tune names in green
highlight in the Tentative Hymn List. This chart is #6 under Look Inside at the link above. You might
want to download or bookmark this chart for quick access along with other important worship planning
files.

While some of the retuning makes use of a tune not previously used in CW93 or CWS, most of the
retuned hymns use familiar tunes. Some retuned hymns move from one familiar tune to a different
familiar tune. Why? It was never just “change for the sake of change.” Sometimes it was to use a tune
most widely associated with a text. Sometimes it was to avoid overusing a tune. And, of course, some
retunes move from a CW93 tune that did not catch on adequately.

: - -guide.html. In late October 2021, NPH projects that this
volume will not be available until the end of December or later (https://online.nph.net/cwshipping).



https://www.christianworship.com/resources
https://welscongregationalservices.net/the-foundation/
https://online.nph.net/christian-worship-planning-guide.html
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Comparison to Previous Hymnals

According to Hymn Number

CW21 CW93 HYMN

301 2
303 134
305 3
308 13
309 1
310 14
312 1
313 12
314 22
315 28
316 16
317 20
318 15
319 26
320 5
321 17
322 6
323 31
324 18
327 23
328 24
329 37
331 38
332 64
333 65
335 53
337 60
338 52
341 68
342 40
343 50
344 67
345 54
346 63
347 80
349 36
350 61
353 62
354 55
355 41
358 35
359 33
360 47
361 57
362 42
INDEXES

Savior of the nations, come

O bride of Christ, rejoice

Lift up your heads, you mighty gates
There’s a voice in the wilderness crying
The advent of our King

Arise, O Christian people

Comfort, comfort all my people

Hark the glad sound! The Savior comes
O Savior, rend the heavens wide

Let the earth now praise the Lord

On Jordan’s bank the Baptist’s cry
When all the world was cursed
Hark! A thrilling voice is sounding
Jesus came, the heavens adoring

As angels joyed with one accord
God’s own Son most holy

Come, thou long-expected Jesus
Creator of the stars of night

0 Lord, how shall I meet you

O come, O come, Emmanuel

The angel Gabriel from heaven came
All my heart again rejoices

From heaven above to earth I come
Let us all with gladsome voice

0 little town of Bethlehem

To shepherds as they watched by night
Silent night, holy night

On Christmas night all Christians sing
Away in a manger

0 Jesus Christ, your manger is

Once in royal David’s city

What child is this

Where shepherds lately knelt

Angels we have heard on high
Angels from the realms of glory

A great and mighty wonder

Hark! The herald angels sing

Joy to the world

O come, all ye faithful

Let all together praise our God

Of the Father’s love begotten

We praise you, Jesus, at your birth
Behold, a branch is growing

Go, tell it on the mountain

Come, your hearts and voices raising
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363
366
367
369
370
372
373
374
375
377
378
380
381

383
384
386
388
389
391

393
394
396
397
398
400
401

402
404
405
406
407
408
409
410

41

412

413

417

419

420
422
425
426
427
429

34
45
69
74
79
83
92
91
81
89
88
84
90
86
93
82
97
95
96
124
106
114
110
128
m
112
103
121
319
116
125
115
108
129
133
131
130
136
122
98
100
104
119
137
105

Now sing we, now rejoice

O rejoice, all Christians, loudly
Across the sky the shades of night
Now let us come before him

How lovely shines the Morning Star
As with gladness men of old
Brightest and best

The star proclaims the King is here
Arise and shine in splendor

To Jordan’s river came our Lord

To Jordan came the Christ, our Lord
Jesus shall reign where’er the sun
The people who in darkness walked
The only Son from heaven

Hail to the Lord’s anointed

Songs of thankfulness and praise
Down from the mount of glory

How good, Lord, to be here

O wondrous type! O vision fair
Savior, when in dust to you

Come to Calvary’s holy mountain
Christ, the life of all the living

My song is love unknown

Not all the blood of beasts

Sweet the moments, rich in blessing
There is a fountain

Glory be to Jesus

Jesus, grant that balm and healing
On my heart imprint your image

In the hour of trial

When I survey the wondrous cross
He stood before the court

Jesus, refuge of the weary

Alas! And did my Savior bleed

Ride on, ride on in majesty

All glory, laud, and honor
Hosanna, loud hosanna

It was a dark and dismal night
Sing, my tongue, the glorious battle
Jesus, I will ponder now

A Lamb goes uncomplaining forth
Go to dark Gethsemane

Were you there

0 darkest woe

O sacred head, now wounded
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430
431

432
433
434
435
438
439
441

442
443
444
445
446
449
450
452
455
456
458
459
461

462
464
465
467
469
470
472
473
474
476
477
478
481

482
483
484
485
486
488
491

493
495
496
497
500
501

502
503
504
506
507
508
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127  Stricken, smitten, and afflicted
138 O perfect life of love

117 O dearest Jesus, what law have you broken
140 God was there on Calvary

113 Upon the cross extended

139 Jesus, in your dying woes

157  Jesus Christ is risen today

161 Christ Jesus lay in death’s strong bands
152 Iknow that my Redeemer lives

150 Christ the Lord is risen today; Alleluia
156 Awake, my heart, with gladness
145  Jesus lives! The victory’s won

143 He’srisen, he’s risen

167 Jesus Christ, my sure defense

160 This joyful Eastertide
166 The day of resurrection
148 The strife is o’er, the battle done
153  Alleluia! Jesus lives

165 O sons and daughters of the King
144  Christ is arisen

155  Christ the Lord is risen again
162 Heis arisen! Glorious Word

142 Come, you faithful, raise the strain
158 Iam content! My Jesus lives again
149  Christ the Lord is risen today
168  With high delight let us unite

163  Welcome, happy morning

147  Like the golden sun ascending

171 A hymn of glory let us sing
216  Look, ye saints, the sight is glorious
175 Hail the day that sees him rise

173  On Christ’s ascension I now build
254 O day full of grace
187 When God the Spirit came

241 Alleluia! Let praises ring
192 Triune God, O be our stay

195 Holy, holy, holy! Lord God Almighty
194 Oh, that I had a thousand voices
209 Day of wrath
206 Wake, awake, for night is flying
207 The day is surely drawing near

613 Come, you thankful people, come

7 Rejoice, rejoice, believers

25 The King shall come

76 Jesus! Name of wondrous love

78 O Light of Gentile nations
196 Lord God, to you we give all praise
430 Evening and morning
449  Children of the heavenly Father
242  Oh, that I had a thousand voices
261 We sing the almighty power of God
611  For the fruits of his creation
260 Let all things now living
614  Sing to the Lord of harvest

509
511

512
513
514
515

517
518
520
522
526
529
531

533
534
538
540
541

543
545
547
548
551

552
555

556
557
558
559
560
563
565
570
571

573
575

576
578
581

582
585
586
588
589
590
591

592
593
596
597
601

603
604
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616
341
370
346
356
343
353
367
340
369
120
345
217

357
351
359
366
358
373
371
344
363
436
375
360
378
377
390
393
401
382
396
391
400
376
384
379
385
380
392
176
177
181
188
184
185
182
183
190
610
233
236
259

HYMN

Feed your children, God most holy

Crown him with many crowns

All hail the power of Jesus’ name

In you is gladness

You are the way; through you alone

Christ is the world’s light

Praise the one who breaks the darkness

Christ be my leader

Oh, for a thousand tongues to sing

Beautiful Savior

What wondrous love is this

In the cross of Christ I glory

The head that once was crowned with
thorns

Jesus, lover of my soul

Hail, O once-despised Jesus

Jesus, my great High Priest

0 Jesus so sweet, O Jesus so mild

How sweet the name of Jesus sounds

0 Jesus, King most wonderful

0 love, how deep

At the name of Jesus

The King of glory comes

Jesus, shepherd of the sheep

The King of love my shepherd is

The Lord’s my shepherd, I’ll not want

All mankind fell in Adam’s fall

Dear Christians, one and all, rejoice

Salvation unto us has come

If your beloved Son, O God

Your works, not mine, O Christ

My hope is built on nothing less

In Adam we have all been one

God loved the world so that he gave

0 God, O Lord of heaven and earth

Jesus, your blood and righteousness

By grace I’'m saved

Amazing grace

Chief of sinners though I be

Lord, ’tis not that I did choose you

Not unto us

Come, Holy Ghost, God and Lord

Come, Holy Ghost, Creator blest

Come, O come, life-giving Spirit

Creator Spirit, by whose aid

O Holy Spirit, enter in

O Holy Spirit, grant us grace

Holy Spirit, ever dwelling

Holy Spirit, light divine

To God the Holy Spirit let us pray

Now thank we all our God

All people that on earth do dwell

All praise to God who reigns above

When all your mercies, O my God
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605
606
608
609
611

612
614
617
619
620
623
624
627
628
629
630
631

632
634
637
638
639
640
641

642
643
644
645
646
648
650
653
654
655
656
659
660
661

663
667
670
671

672
673
675
677
678
680
689
692
694
695
697
698
699
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250
169
239
609
253
256
240
334
235
243
238
234
399
248
85
280
283
282
285
287
288
281
293
541
279
204
324
290
300
295
305
302
304
306
308
313
315
309
31
312
310
310
361
317
141
135
210
294
471
299
465
469
458
395
355

INDEXES

HYMN

From all that dwell below the skies
Alleluia! Sing to Jesus

Glory be to God the Father

We praise you, O God, our Redeemer
Joyously I’ll praise my Savior

How great thou art

Immortal, invisible, God only wise
Praise God, from whom all blessings flow
Praise the Almighty; my soul, adore him
O worship the King

O bless the Lord, my soul

Praise to the Lord, the Almighty

To God be the glory

When in our music God is glorified
0 God from God, O Light from Light
Thy strong word

Speak, O Savior, I am listening

Lord, open now my heart to hear
These are the holy Ten Commands
The law of God is good and wise

The gospel shows the Father’s grace
God has spoken by his prophets
God’s Word is our great heritage
Lord Jesus Christ, with us abide

0 Word of God incarnate

0 God, our Lord, your holy Word
Almighty God, your Word is cast
One thing’s needful

See this wonder in the making
Dearest Jesus, we are here

From depths of woe, Lord God, I cry
Lord, to you I make confession

Jesus sinners does receive

Before you, God, the judge of all

As surely as I live, God said

Jesus Christ, our blessed Savior
Here, O my Lord, I see you face to face
Draw near and take the body of your Lord
Soul, adorn yourself with gladness
Lord Jesus Christ, you have prepared
I come, O Savior, to your table

Your body, given for me, O Savior
Let all mortal flesh keep silence

O Lord, we praise you

At the Lamb’s high feast we sing

The death of Jesus Christ, our Lord
Once in the blest baptismal waters
Baptized into your name most holy
Renew me, O eternal Light

All who believe and are baptized
Jesus, I my cross have taken

Take my life and let it be

May we your precepts, Lord, fulfill
Seek where you may to find a way
Take the world, but give me Jesus

700
702
703
704
705
706
m

712
714
715
717
718

720
721

723
726
728
729
730
733
738
739
740
742
743
744
745
746
747
748
750
751

754
756
757
758
760
761

762
767
768
769
770
774
775

776
778
780
783
784
786
787
789
790
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170
453
338
452
462
336
463
337
479
596
477
466

410

411
413
490
497
492
494
493
525
456
459
557
560
556
573
562
558
484
485
481
482
515
508
512
506
501
599
486
521
520
523
619
618
478
581
586
588
593
589
590
592
595

HYMN

Draw us to thee

Come, follow me, the Savior spake

I heard the voice of Jesus say

Let us ever walk with Jesus

Oh, that the Lord would guide my ways

Come unto me, ye weary

Jesus calls us o’er the tumult

Delay not! Delay not

Jesus, your boundless love to me

Let me be yours forever

What is the world to me

Though thoughtless thousands choose the
road

Our Father, throned in heaven above

What a friend we have in Jesus

When in the hour of utmost need

Love in Christ is strong and living

This is my will

Son of God, eternal Savior

Blest be the tie that binds

Forgive our sins as we forgive

The Son of God, our Christ

Forth in your name, O Lord, I go

0 God, my faithful God

On Galilee’s high mountain

I hear the Savior calling

Rise, shine, you people

Hark, the voice of Jesus crying

Ilove to tell the story

Christ high-ascended

Brothers, sisters, let us gladly

We give thee but thine own

0 God, your hand the heavens made

Forgive us, Lord, for shallow thankfulness

Shepherd of tender youth

Gracious Savior, gentle Shepherd

Let children hear the mighty deeds

Oh, blest the house

Our Father, by whose name

Lord, bless your Word to all the young

Lord of glory, you have bought us

Lord of all nations, grant me grace

Your hand, O Lord, in days of old

God of grace and God of glory

God bless our native land

Before you, Lord, we bow

With the Lord begin your task

Father, we praise you

0 Splendor of God’s glory bright

Abide with me

Now the light has gone away

Now the day is over

God, who made the earth and heaven

All praise to thee, my God, this night

Before the ending of the day
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792
794
795
797
798
799
800
804
805
806
807
808
81

814
816
817
819
820
821
823
824
826
827
831

835
836
838
839
842
843
844
846
847
848
849
853
855
856
858
860
861
862
863
864
865
866
869
871

872
873
874
876
880
882
883

591
587
594
403
372
414
768
432
517
444
421
387
402
397
446
434
419
441
440
349
406
418
443
428
451
431
435
389
422
534
429
21
415
606
439
417
538
529
532
539
536
203
200
201
205
202
537
455
474
472
289
457
551
10
550

O Trinity, most blessed light

Now rest beneath night’s shadow
The day you gave us, Lord, is ended
I know my faith is founded

Ilay my sins on Jesus

I leave all things to God’s direction
How firm a foundation

I am Jesus’ little lamb

Eternal Father, strong to save

Your days and ways to God surrender
All depends on our possessing
Drawn to the cross

My faith looks up to thee

Just as [ am, without one plea

I am trusting you, Lord Jesus

Lord, thee I love with all my heart
If God himself be for me

0O God, our help in ages past

On eagles’ wings

Jesus, priceless treasure

This is the threefold truth

From God can nothing move me
Rejoice, my heart, be glad and sing
Why should cross and trial grieve me
Precious Lord, take my hand

I walk in danger all the way

The will of God is always best

Rock of Ages, cleft for me

Jesus, still lead on

In the midst of earthly life

What God ordains is always good

I know of a sleep in Jesus’ name

Be still, my soul

For me to live is Jesus

Lord, take my hand and lead me
I’'m but a stranger here

The Church’s one foundation

Built on the rock

God is here! As we your people

In Christ there is no east or west
Lord Jesus Christ, the Church’s head
Lord, keep us steadfast in your Word
A mighty fortress is our God

A mighty fortress is our God

O Lord, take pity once you’ve seen
If God had not been on our side
Onward, Christian soldiers

Rise! To arms! With prayer employ you
Stand up, stand up for Jesus

Rise, my soul, to watch and pray
Preserve your Word, O Savior

Fight the good fight

For all the saints

What joy to join the chorus

Behold a host, arrayed in white
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884
890
892
895
896
897
898
900
901

902
904
905
906
909
910

912

914

915

916

917

918
919

920
921

922
923
924
925
927
928
930
931

932
934
935
936
938
939
940
941

942
943
947
948
951

953
962
965
966
968
970
971

976
982

219
214
552
544
542
546
545
579
570
576
569
568
574
511
513
255
528
21
339
224
230
221
531
193
225
331
333
322
329
326
332
321
318
266
263
262
265
p. 28
270
271
p. 20
267
268
p. 36
p. 24
278
179
p.39
147
p. 61
269
277
274
303

HYMN

Lord, when your glory I shall see
Jerusalem the golden

By all your saints still striving
Preach you the Word

Dear Lord, to your true servants give
Lord Jesus, you have come

Send, O Lord, your Holy Spirit

Lift high the cross

O Christians, haste

Spread abroad, O mighty Word

O Christ, our true and only light
Good news of God above

May God bestow on us his grace

0 Lord, our God, your gracious hand
Lord Jesus Christ, the children’s friend
Open, lovely doors

Christ is our cornerstone

Hosanna to the living Lord

Today your mercy calls us

God himself is present

Lord Jesus Christ, be present now
Blessed Jesus, at your Word

Christ is made the sure foundation
Come, thou almighty King

This is the day the Lord has made
Guide me, O thou great Jehovah
Abide, O dearest Jesus

On what has now been sown

Lord, dismiss us with your blessing
May the grace of Christ our Savior
Go, my children, with my blessing
Savior, again to thy dear name we raise
Sent forth by God’s blessing

Kyrie! God, Father

All glory be to God on high

All glory be to God alone

This is the feast

O Lord, our Lord

We all believe in one true God

We all believe in one true God
Create in me a clean heart

Isaiah, mighty seer

Lamb of God, pure and holy

Thank the Lord and sing his praise
Lord, now you let your servant
Holy God, we praise your name
Hail thee, festival day (Pentecost)
O taste and see

Thanks to you, O Christ victorious
In peace, Lord, you let your servant
In peace and joy I now depart

God, we praise you

My soul now magnifies the Lord
With broken heart and contrite sigh
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302
325
330
368
379
390
395
414
416
437
440
466
487
489
499
510
519
525
528
550
553
566
574
622
633
651

657
662
665

cws

702
703
707
708
709
712
715
716
717
718
720
719
704
731
726
752
747
714
750
748
766
753
754
724
735
738
739
740
742

INDEXES

HYMN

Prepare the royal highway

My soul in stillness waits

Peace came to earth

Now greet the swiftly changing year
Christ, your footprints through the desert
Jesus, take us to the mountain

What grace is this

No tramp of soldiers’ marching feet
When you woke that Thursday morning
Rest, O Christ, from all your labor
Christ Jesus lay in death’s strong bands
Christ has arisen, alleluia

Lo! He comes with clouds descending
The King will come at age’s end

Christ, the Lord of hosts, unshaken

In Christ alone

There is a Redeemer

The Lamb

Christ, the Word of God incarnate
Lamb of God

The Lord’s my shepherd

Father, God of grace, you knew us

The tree of life

Voices raised to you we offer

Speak, O Lord

In hopelessness and near despair
Baptismal waters cover me

Draw near

What is this bread

cw21

676
679
681

682
690
693
713

716

732
773

779
796
803
809
825
828
830
850
854
859

881
885
886
889
907
929
964

cws

Iy
737
761
736
758
784
7
770
773
785
779
782
765
759
767
757
756
760
774
755

776
727
730
728
778
745
788

HYMN

Take and eat

God’s own child, I gladly say it

Christ is with me

All Christians who have been baptized

Blest are they

0 gracious Lord, with love draw near

I want to walk as a child of the light

O Christ, who called the Twelve

In unity and peace

0 Lord of nations

I sing as I arise today

Lord, support us all day long

Day by day

Do not let your hearts be troubled

The Lord is my light

Where your treasure is

We walk by faith

It is well with my soul

Church of God, elect and glorious

Your kingdom, O God, is my glorious
treasure

Sing with all the saints in glory

There is a higher throne

Blessed are they

Jerusalem the golden

How shall they hear, who have not heard

May the peace of God

Thanks be to God
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349
472
422
863
864
783
924
367
410

807
936
935
412

512

556
329
601

603
789
692
455

481

606
644
576
347
346
375

310

320
656
372
675

547
443
341

680
847
522
790
655
775
883
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A
36 A great and mighty wonder
171 A hymn of glory let us sing

100 A Lamb goes uncomplaining forth
200 A mighty fortress is our God
201 A mighty fortress is our God
588 Abide with me
333 Abide, O dearest Jesus
69  Across the sky the shades of night
129  Alas! And did my Savior bleed
421  All depends on our possessing
262 All glory be to God alone
263 All glory be to God on high
131 All glory, laud, and honor
370 All hail the power of Jesus’ name
378 All mankind fell in Adam’s fall
37 All my heart again rejoices
233  All people that on earth do dwell
236  All praise to God who reigns above
592  All praise to thee, my God, this night
299 All who believe and are baptized
153  Alleluia! Jesus lives
241 Alleluia! Let praises ring
169  Alleluia! Sing to Jesus
324  Almighty God, your Word is cast
379 Amazing grace
80 Angels from the realms of glory
63 Angels we have heard on high
81 Arise and shine in splendor
14  Arise, O Christian people
5 As angels joyed with one accord
308 Assurely asIlive, God said
83 As with gladness men of old
141 At the Lamb’s high feast we sing
344 At the name of Jesus
156 Awake, my heart, with gladness
68 Away in a manger

294  Baptized into your name most holy
415  Be still, my soul

369 Beautiful Savior

595 Before the ending of the day

306 Before you, God, the judge of all
618 Before you, Lord, we bow

550 Behold a host, arrayed in white

Cw21 Cw93
360 47
919 221
730 494
373 92
748 484
856 529
892 552
575 384
578 385
502 449
518 367
747 558
458 144
920 531
914 528
515 343
439 161
459 155
465 149
442 150
396 114
394 106
706 336
702 453
586 177
585 176
588 181
921 193
322 6
462 142
491 613
362 42
312 1"
942 1020
323 31
589 188
511 341
485 209
557 377
896 542
648 295
712 337
388 97

HYMN

Behold, a branch is growing
Blessed Jesus, at your Word
Blest be the tie that binds
Brightest and best

Brothers, sisters, let us gladly
Built on the rock

By all your saints still striving
By grace I'm saved

C

Chief of sinners though I be

Children of the heavenly Father
Christ be my leader

Christ high-ascended

Christ is arisen

Christ is made the sure foundation
Christ is our cornerstone

Christ is the world’s light

Christ Jesus lay in death’s strong bands
Christ the Lord is risen again

Christ the Lord is risen today

Christ the Lord is risen today; Alleluia
Christ, the life of all the living

Come to Calvary’s holy mountain
Come unto me, ye weary

Come, follow me, the Savior spake
Come, Holy Ghost, Creator blest
Come, Holy Ghost, God and Lord
Come, O come, life-giving Spirit
Come, thou almighty King

Come, thou long-expected Jesus
Come, you faithful, raise the strain
Come, you thankful people, come
Come, your hearts and voices raising
Comfort, comfort all my people
Create in me a clean heart

Creator of the stars of night

Creator Spirit, by whose aid

Crown him with many crowns

D

Day of wrath

Dear Christians, one and all, rejoice
Dear Lord, to your true servants give
Dearest Jesus, we are here

Delay not! Delay not

Down from the mount of glory
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661 309
700 170
808 387
805 517
501 430
778 581
509 616
876 457
880 551
848 606
506 611
733 493
754 482
739 456
605 250
650 305
826 418
331 38
608 239
402 103
425 104
930 332
361 57
774 619
639 281
917 224
858 532
570 391
770 523
433 140
971 277
787 590
321 17
640 293
905 568
757 508
923 331
474 175
962 179
384 93
534 351
313 12
318 15
350 61
745 573
461 162
INDEXES

Draw near and take the body of your Lord
Draw us to thee
Drawn to the cross

E

Eternal Father, strong to save
Evening and morning

F

Father, we praise you

Feed your children, God most holy
Fight the good fight

For all the saints

For me to live is Jesus

For the fruits of his creation

Forgive our sins as we forgive
Forgive us, Lord, for shallow thankfulness
Forth in your name, O Lord, I go
From all that dwell below the skies
From depths of woe, Lord God, I cry
From God can nothing move me
From heaven above to earth I come

G

Glory be to God the Father

Glory be to Jesus

Go to dark Gethsemane

Go, my children, with my blessing
Go, tell it on the mountain

God bless our native land

God has spoken by his prophets
God himself is present

God is here! As we your people

God loved the world so that he gave
God of grace and God of glory

God was there on Calvary

God, we praise you

God, who made the earth and heaven
God’s own Son most holy

God’s Word is our great heritage
Good news of God above

Gracious Savior, gentle Shepherd
Guide me, O thou great Jehovah

H

Hail the day that sees him rise

Hail thee, festival day (Pentecost)

Hail to the Lord’s anointed

Hail, O once-despised Jesus

Hark the glad sound! The Savior comes
Hark! A thrilling voice is sounding
Hark! The herald angels sing

Hark, the voice of Jesus crying

He is arisen! Glorious Word

CW21 CW93
408 115
445 143
660 315
953 278
592 182
593 183
483 195
915 21
413 130
800 768
389 95
612 256
370 79
541 358
464 158
804 432
816 446
670 310
743 560
703 338
797 403
846 2M
441 152
798 372
799 414
746 562
836 431
853 417
866 202
819 419
559 393
614 240
565 396
860 539
970 269
968 p. 61
529 345
406 116
843 534
513 346
943 267
417 136
890 214
711 463
319 26
438 157
446 167
659 313
444 145
380 84

HYMN

He stood before the court

He’s risen, he’s risen

Here, O my Lord, I see you face to face
Holy God, we praise your name

Holy Spirit, ever dwelling

Holy Spirit, light divine

Holy, holy, holy! Lord God Almighty
Hosanna to the living Lord

Hosanna, loud hosanna

How firm a foundation

How good, Lord, to be here

How great thou art

How lovely shines the Morning Star
How sweet the name of Jesus sounds
I am content! My Jesus lives again

I am Jesus’ little lamb

I am trusting you, Lord Jesus

I come, O Savior, to your table

I hear the Savior calling

I heard the voice of Jesus say

I know my faith is founded

I know of a sleep in Jesus’ name

I know that my Redeemer lives
Ilay my sins on Jesus

I leave all things to God’s direction
Ilove to tell the story

I walk in danger all the way

I’'m but a stranger here

If God had not been on our side

If God himself be for me

If your beloved Son, O God
Immortal, invisible, God only wise
In Adam we have all been one

In Christ there is no east or west
In peace and joy I now depart

In peace, Lord, you let your servant
In the cross of Christ I glory

In the hour of trial

In the midst of earthly life

In you is gladness

Isaiah, mighty seer

It was a dark and dismal night

)

Jerusalem the golden

Jesus calls us o’er the tumult
Jesus came, the heavens adoring
Jesus Christ is risen today

Jesus Christ, my sure defense
Jesus Christ, our blessed Savior
Jesus lives! The victory’s won
Jesus shall reign where’er the sun



CwW21 CW93 HYMN

654
496
404
694
420
435
533
538
823
409
551

842
573
714
353
611

814

934

947
672
507
355

758
715

315

332
704
900
305
470
473
500
918
910

861

641

667
897
768
767
581

762
927
862
951

632
849
817

653
884

304
76
121
465
98
139
357
359
349
108
436
422
376
479
62
253
397

266

268
361
260
41
512
596
28
64
452
579

147
216
196
230
513
536
541
312
546
521
486
380
599
329
203
p. 24
282
439
434
302
219

Jesus sinners does receive

Jesus! Name of wondrous love
Jesus, grant that balm and healing
Jesus, I my cross have taken

Jesus, I will ponder now

Jesus, in your dying woes

Jesus, lover of my soul

Jesus, my great High Priest

Jesus, priceless treasure

Jesus, refuge of the weary

Jesus, shepherd of the sheep
Jesus, still lead on

Jesus, your blood and righteousness
Jesus, your boundless love to me
Joy to the world

Joyously I’ll praise my Savior

Just as [ am, without one plea

K
Kyrie! God, Father
L

Lamb of God, pure and holy

Let all mortal flesh keep silence

Let all things now living

Let all together praise our God

Let children hear the mighty deeds
Let me be yours forever

Let the earth now praise the Lord
Let us all with gladsome voice

Let us ever walk with Jesus

Lift high the cross

Lift up your heads, you mighty gates
Like the golden sun ascending
Look, ye saints, the sight is glorious
Lord God, to you we give all praise
Lord Jesus Christ, be present now
Lord Jesus Christ, the children’s friend
Lord Jesus Christ, the Church’s head
Lord Jesus Christ, with us abide
Lord Jesus Christ, you have prepared
Lord Jesus, you have come

Lord of all nations, grant me grace
Lord of glory, you have bought us
Lord, ’tis not that I did choose you
Lord, bless your Word to all the young
Lord, dismiss us with your blessing
Lord, keep us steadfast in your Word
Lord, now you let your servant

Lord, open now my heart to hear
Lord, take my hand and lead me
Lord, thee I love with all my heart
Lord, to you I make confession

Lord, when your glory I shall see

cw21
726

906
928
697
81

563
397
976

398
582
369
794
363
597
786
784

623
303
904
901

354
327
427
477
432
629
740
571

820
643
751

590
591

342
540
543
497
333
324
909
939
865
673
545
431

366
429
314

w93
490

574
326
458
402
382
110
274

128
392

74
587

34
610
589
593

238
134
569
570
55
23
137
254
117
85
459
400
441
204
481
184
185
40
366
373
78
65
18
511
p. 28
205
317
371
138
45
105
22

HYMN
Love in Christ is strong and living

M

May God bestow on us his grace
May the grace of Christ our Savior
May we your precepts, Lord, fulfill
My faith looks up to thee

My hope is built on nothing less
My song is love unknown

My soul now magnifies the Lord

Not all the blood of beasts

Not unto us

Now let us come before him

Now rest beneath night’s shadow
Now sing we, now rejoice

Now thank we all our God

Now the day is over

Now the light has gone away

o

O bless the Lord, my soul

O bride of Christ, rejoice

O Christ, our true and only light

O Christians, haste

O come, all ye faithful

O come, O come, Emmanuel

0 darkest woe

0 day full of grace

O dearest Jesus, what law have you broken
0 God from God, O Light from Light
0 God, my faithful God

0 God, O Lord of heaven and earth
0 God, our help in ages past

0 God, our Lord, your holy Word

0 God, your hand the heavens made
O Holy Spirit, enter in

O Holy Spirit, grant us grace

0 Jesus Christ, your manger is

0 Jesus so sweet, O Jesus so mild

0 Jesus, King most wonderful

0 Light of Gentile nations

0 little town of Bethlehem

0 Lord, how shall I meet you

0 Lord, our God, your gracious hand
O Lord, our Lord

0 Lord, take pity once you've seen
0 Lord, we praise you

0 love, how deep

O perfect life of love

O rejoice, all Christians, loudly

O sacred head, now wounded

O Savior, rend the heavens wide
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456
780

165
586

965 p.39

792
391

642
620
358
760
520
484
503
705
476
338
821
742
316

405
925
343
678
645
869
912
761

720

617
619
517
624
895
835
874

827
493
689
41

871
873
744
839

558
301
931
393
646
698

591

96
279
243

35
506
340
194
242
462
173

52
440
557

16
319
322

50
210
290
537
255
501
410

334
235
353
234
544
451
289

443

471
133
455
472
556
389

390

321
124
300
395

INDEXES

0 sons and daughters of the King

O Splendor of God’s glory bright

O taste and see

O Trinity, most blessed light

O wondrous type! O vision fair

O Word of God incarnate

O worship the King

Of the Father’s love begotten

Oh, blest the house

Oh, for a thousand tongues to sing
Oh, that I had a thousand voices

Oh, that I had a thousand voices

Oh, that the Lord would guide my ways
On Christ’s ascension I now build
On Christmas night all Christians sing
On eagles’ wings

On Galilee’s high mountain

On Jordan’s bank the Baptist’s cry
On my heart imprint your image

On what has now been sown

Once in royal David’s city

Once in the blest baptismal waters
One thing’s needful

Onward, Christian soldiers

Open, lovely doors

Our Father, by whose name

Our Father, throned in heaven above

P

Praise God, from whom all blessings flow
Praise the Almighty; my soul, adore him
Praise the one who breaks the darkness
Praise to the Lord, the Almighty

Preach you the Word

Precious Lord, take my hand

Preserve your Word, O Savior

R

Rejoice, my heart, be glad and sing
Rejoice, rejoice, believers

Renew me, O eternal Light

Ride on, ride on in majesty

Rise! To arms! With prayer employ you
Rise, my soul, to watch and pray

Rise, shine, you people

Rock of Ages, cleft for me

S

Salvation unto us has come

Savior of the nations, come

Savior, again to thy dear name we raise
Savior, when in dust to you

See this wonder in the making

Seek where you may to find a way

Cw21 Cw93

898
932
756
337
508
419

729
386
663
631

902
872
430
400

695
699
948
966
309
328
855
488
450
795
677
638
531

548
552
495
637
555

383
381

738
374
452
838
401

308
634
728
922
938
824
449
718

630
627
596

545
318
515
60
614
122
492
82
31
283
576
474
127
m

469
355
p. 36
147

24
538
207
166
594
135
288
217

363
375
25
287
360
86
90
525
91
148
435
112
13
285
497
225
265
406
160
466

280
399
190

HYMN

Send, O Lord, your Holy Spirit

Sent forth by God’s blessing
Shepherd of tender youth

Silent night, holy night

Sing to the Lord of harvest

Sing, my tongue, the glorious battle
Son of God, eternal Savior

Songs of thankfulness and praise
Soul, adorn yourself with gladness
Speak, O Savior, I am listening
Spread abroad, O mighty Word
Stand up, stand up for Jesus
Stricken, smitten, and afflicted
Sweet the moments, rich in blessing

T

Take my life and let it be

Take the world, but give me Jesus

Thank the Lord and sing his praise

Thanks to you, O Christ victorious

The advent of our King

The angel Gabriel from heaven came

The Church’s one foundation

The day is surely drawing near

The day of resurrection

The day you gave us, Lord, is ended

The death of Jesus Christ, our Lord

The gospel shows the Father’s grace

The head that once was crowned with
thorns

The King of glory comes

The King of love my shepherd is

The King shall come

The law of God is good and wise

The Lord’s my shepherd, I’ll not want

The only Son from heaven

The people who in darkness walked

The Son of God, our Christ

The star proclaims the King is here

The strife is o’er, the battle done

The will of God is always best

There is a fountain

There’s a voice in the wilderness crying

These are the holy Ten Commands

This is my will

This is the day the Lord has made

This is the feast

This is the threefold truth

This joyful Eastertide

Though thoughtless thousands choose the
road

Thy strong word

To God be the glory

To God the Holy Spirit let us pray



cw21

378
377
335
916
482

434

486
941

940
750

359
609
504
469
426
721

344
844

CW93 HYMN
88 To Jordan came the Christ, our Lord
89 To Jordan’s river came our Lord
53 To shepherds as they watched by night
339 Today your mercy calls us
192  Triune God, O be our stay
U
113 Upon the cross extended
w
206 Wake, awake, for night is flying
271 We all believe in one true God
270 We all believe in one true God
485 We give thee but thine own
33 We praise you, Jesus, at your birth
609 We praise you, O God, our Redeemer
261 We sing the almighty power of God
163  Welcome, happy morning
119  Were you there
411 What a friend we have in Jesus
67 What child is this
429 What God ordains is always good

COMPARISON TO PREVIOUS HYMNALS: ACCORDING TO HYMN TITLE

Cw21 Cw93
717 477
882 10
526 120
317 20
604 259
478 187
407 125
628 248
723 413
345 54
831 428
982 303
467 168
776 478
514 356
671 310
806 444
769 520
560 401

HYMN

What is the world to me

What joy to join the chorus

What wondrous love is this

When all the world was cursed
When all your mercies, O my God
When God the Spirit came

When I survey the wondrous cross
When in our music God is glorified
When in the hour of utmost need
Where shepherds lately knelt

Why should cross and trial grieve me
With broken heart and contrite sigh
With high delight let us unite

With the Lord begin your task

Y

You are the way; through you alone
Your body, given for me, O Savior
Your days and ways to God surrender
Your hand, O Lord, in days of old
Your works, not mine, O Christ
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682

657
886
690

466
681
440
499
528
379
854

803
809
662

566

679

907

779
713
510
651
732
850

889
390

550
487
796

929
325

736

739
730
758

719
761
720
726
750
709
774

765
759
740

753

737

778

779
771
752
738
773
760

728
712

748
704
782

745
703

INDEXES

HYMN
A

All Christians who have been baptized
B

Baptismal waters cover me
Blessed are they
Blest are they

C

Christ has arisen, alleluia

Christ is with me

Christ Jesus lay in death’s strong bands
Christ, the Lord of hosts, unshaken
Christ, the Word of God incarnate

Christ, your footprints through the desert
Church of God, elect and glorious

D
Day by day

Do not let your hearts be troubled
Draw near

F
Father, God of grace, you knew us

G

God’s own child, I gladly say it

H

How shall they hear, who have not heard
|

Ising as I arise today

I want to walk as a child of the light
In Christ alone

In hopelessness and near despair
In unity and peace

It is well with my soul

J

Jerusalem the golden
Jesus, take us to the mountain

L

Lamb of God
Lo! He comes with clouds descending
Lord, support us all day long

M

May the peace of God
My soul in stillness waits

cw21

414
368

716
693
773

330
302

437

881
633

676
964
489
525
825
553
574
885
519

622

830
395
665
416

828

859

cws

716
708

770
784
785

707
702

718

776
735

M
788
731
714
767
766
754
727
747

724

756
715
742
717
757

755

HYMN
N

No tramp of soldiers’ marching feet
Now greet the swiftly changing year

o

O Christ, who called the Twelve
0 gracious Lord, with love draw near
O Lord of nations

P

Peace came to earth
Prepare the royal highway

R
Rest, O Christ, from all your labor
S

Sing with all the saints in glory
Speak, O Lord

T

Take and eat

Thanks be to God

The King will come at age’s end
The Lamb

The Lord is my light

The Lord’s my shepherd

The tree of life

There is a higher throne

There is a Redeemer

v
Voices raised to you we offer
w

We walk by faith

What grace is this

What is this bread

When you woke that Thursday morning
Where your treasure is

Y

Your kingdom, O God, is my glorious
treasure



